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Research Context & Approach

The data collection programme took place in January 2022.
Context
* At that stage Ireland was 21 months into the Covid 19 pandemic.
*  Hugely disruptive consequences for all of society.
* Lower income households remain disproportionately impacted by economic consequences of Covid.
Research Context
Working with Aldi and Barnardos, Amarach designed and implemented this quantitative research programme.
The results demonstrate where food poverty is an issue in Irish society.
By describing how it manifests itself in behavioural terms we hope to have started the debate on practical and pragmatic solutions.
Research Programme: Approach
®  Amarach ran an online survey among a nationally representative sample of n = 1,130 adults across ROl between 12t to 17t January 2022.

® Quotas were set on gender, age, social class and region to achieve a sample aligned with national population.

® Screening and additional demographic and lifestyle questions were used to establish wider links to children, lifestyle, household composition, working,
income, education and family status, allowing sub analysis by different cohorts within the population.
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Sample Profile — demographic metrics: nationally representative on gender, age, social class and region ‘ @

(BASE: All respondents — 1130)

GENDER AGE SOCIAL CLASS
Higher Social Grades: 48%
<35 years - 30%
35 to 44 years - 21%
Lower Social Grades: 52%
45 to 54 years . 17%
55+ years - 32%
49% 51%
REGION RESPONSIBILITY FOR / LINKS TO CHILDREN
B ® 0
38% m Parents — under 18s (n =431)
Conn/Ulster 63% ®¢ |nvolvementin caring for/minding
18% overall 7 17% ﬁd children
Rest of | Dublin (n=707)
Leinster 29% 14% 0000 Responsible for children in
26% i © m other settings
Munster
27%
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One third of the population spend under 20% of their income on food, one third spend 21-50%

Average spend (mean) 28% of income

(BASE : All respondents —1130)

Q6. What proportion of your income do you spend on food?

Proportion of income spent on food

0-10%

11-20%

21-50%

51-100%

Do not know

11%

23%

5%

~ 34%

33%

28%

- 67%

Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100%
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Nearly one third experienced what could be described as less healthy food habits in their own childhood, @

most prevalent among the under 35s.

(BASE : All respondents —1130)

Applied to your childhood food and meals

Eating fresh fish/meat/poultry or
- o I 7%
equivalent daily
Eating fresh fruit & veg daily _ 70%

Eating snacks/treats with high o —
sugar/salt/fat content daily - Al

Eating processed/convenience foods
s B

Not eating ‘3 square’ meals a day - 11%

37% one or more

Snacking instead of eating regular . . (BB ] LTI
(o)

Not eating enough overall I 5%

Reliance on food parcels/donations I 2% -

None of the above I 2%

Q9. When you were growing up which, if any, of the following applied to your childhood food and meals? 7



Weekly food habits

How often does each apply, in an average week? .....

(BASE : All respondents —1130)

Eat a main meal Have a quick Feed the children Receive a meal or Receive DEIS school
together snack instead of a but skip a meal food items from a meals during
as a family/ household main meal yourself friend or relative term time
(n=1130) (n =1130) (n=707) (n 1=o}130) (n=707)
3% 4% 2% .
8% 6% 7% 10%
— 28%
Always/ often L 20% 18%
25%
29% _
— 23%
Mostly 27%
40%
Occasionally 20%
Less often than weekly 9%
17%
Never [B%IT

Q7. For each of the following statements please state how often in an average week this applies in your
household / when feeding your children/children in your care? Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100% 8



Parents and those responsible for children:

= 50% Give their children what they know they will eat, even if it is not the healthiest

=» 23% Don’t have time to cook meals

= 19% Don’t know enough about fresh food and cooking to feel confident

= 13% Don’t regularly eat meals together as a family

= 14% Don’t cook from scratch

= 11% Find it difficult to get hold of fresh fruit and veg

Q11. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: % strongly/slightly 9



The budget available when shopping is a key factor for over half, 56%, when choosing food

for their children / children in their care

(BASE : All with links to children — 707)

Neither/ Mean
Not at all Very important Nor (3) score
important (1) (2) (4) (5)
Is it healthy/good for them/fresh/nutritious *1 32 - 12% 4.39
Whether or not it will fill the child I4 35 - 17% 4.10

38 - o
The budget | have available when shopping I 13 25 - } 56% 24% 3.61

What they want to eat / what they will eat |4

Ease of preparation/ease of accessing the ingredients I 9 32% 3.56

Q8. How important are the following factors in your decision on what food and meals your children/children in your care eats? Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100% 10






14% did not feel able to provide children with the food they would ideally

like, rising to 17% among parents and 25% among those ‘not working’

DO YOU FEEL YOU CAN PROVIDE YOUR CHILDREN WITH A SUFFICIENTLY NUTRITIOUS DIET .....?

All with links to children Parents Working Not Working/Homemaker
(n=707) (n=431) (n=431) (n=122)

| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
Very much I :
so (5) : :
| |
| i - 75%
| |
| |
~ 86% | ~ 83% | — 89%
| |
| | 27% |
| |
29% | 29% i
(4) 0 - | - | 31% -
| |
| I 14%
| |
| 0, |
3 12%
EZ; 10% } 14% | 17% | 8% } 11% 10% } 25%
Notatall (1) = 3%q9, : 4%;% : 2%1% 2%
| |

Q12. Do you feel you can provide your children / children in your care with a

sufficiently nutritious diet, quality and quantity, which you would ideally like: Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100% 12



Around 1 in 10 indicated difficulties in feeding their family, including nearly 1 in
5 having skipped meals themselves so their children can eat enough

(BASE : Links to children — 707)

PARENTS + ALL WITH ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR CHILDREN:

Q14. In the past 12 months have you:

D

YES TO ONE OR MORE STATEMENT 28%
=>» Skipped meals yourself or reduced portion size so your family/children can eat enough 19%
=> Felt you have not had enough food to feed your family/children 12%
=>» Had to borrow money to feed your family/children 11%
=» Been conscious your children haven’t had access to the food they want/friends are consuming?  10%
=>» Been regularly unable to afford a main meal for your family/children with meat or a vegetarian 9%
equivalent as often as you’d like °
o)
=» Had to decide that your children would miss out on social opportunities due to food 9%
o)
=>» Known your children to feel shame or anxiety for the food they consume >%
=» Used a food bank 3%

13



Parents and those ‘not working’ were most likely to cut down spending, including on household

& medical bills and children’s activities/hobbies in order to afford food

(BASE : All respondents —1130)

All respondents: n = 1130

Your leisure activities /
hobbies

Clothes

Household bills e.g. energy,
gas, electricity

Medical
appointments/medicines

Transport costs

Loan repayments

Childrens activities /
hobbies

School supplies

Something else

No

Q16. Have you ever cut down on spending, or missed payments, in any of the following areas to afford food costs?

] 3o%§
B 2s%
B 8%

B 2%

B 2%

B 1%

B 8%

B 6%

43%
L Yes to one
or more

| 4%

57%

Parents: n =431

Your leisure activities /
hobbies

Clothes

Household bills e.g. energy,
gas, electricity

Medical
appointments/medicines

Transport costs

Loan repayments

Childrens activities / hobbies

School supplies

Something else

No

40%

36%

26%

17%

15% B

14%

15%

9%

5%

49%

Not Working/Homemaker n=155

Your leisure activities /
hobbies

Clothes

Household bills e.g. energy,
gas, electricity

Medical
appointments/medicines

Transport costs

Loan repayments

Childrens activities / hobbies

School supplies

Something else

No

43%
44%
34%
16%
16%
19%
19%
12%

6%

38%

62%
. Yes to one
or more

14



Nearly 1 in 5 were always/sometimes worried about not being able to provide children with

sufficient food, rising to 25% of parents and 34% among those ‘not working’

HOW OFTEN DO YOU WORRY ABOUT NOT BEING ABLE TO PROVIDE YOUR CHILDREN WITH SUFFICIENT FOOD?

All with links to children Parents Working Not Working/Home maker
(n=707) (n=431) (n=431) (n=122)
Always [IEENE% T 8% 3% - )
19% 13% 16%
Sometimes 14% L 259 L 349
19%
i 24%
Rarely 22% 25%
25%

18%

Never

Not applicable 13% 11% 11%

4%

Q17. How often, if ever, do you worry about not being able provide your children with sufficient food? Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100% 15



Pressure on finances, rising costs, cost of food — are the factors having the biggest impact on
those always/sometimes worried about providing food for their children

(BASE: Q17 Worried - Always/Sometimes)
[ All with links to children: n =134
Parents: n =107

Rising costs / pressures on household finance, e.g. I 79%

other bills

Cost of food / groceries you normally buy
Access to affordable food

Loss of income due to Covid-19

Loss of income / financial security due to break up
with partner

| find it difficult to plan meals / plan my shopping

Transport (availability / costs)

Accommodating special dietary requirements e.g.

religious/cultural, gluten free, lactose free, vegan,...

Difficulty in accessing state supports

Something else

D 52%
52%

PN 30%
30%

I 27%
26%

B 11%
11%

B 11%
12%

N 10%
9%

BN 10%
10%

M 5%
4%

1 1%
1%

Q18. What has had the biggest impact on your situation regarding your worries about providing food?

81%

D
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The majority of those with worries related to the provision of sufficient food to their children

identified with a range of emotive words to describe how this makes them feel

(BASE: Worried - Always/Sometimes/Rarely)

[ All with links to children: n =290
“Overwhelmed by their weight gain from no proper

Parents: n =213 .
Stressed _ 34% food and exercise since covid.”

36%

Female, age 52, not working/homemaker, educated to post LC level,

I 31% cvoreee) Income < €20k home ouner, Clore
Worried about the future y

33%

I 2 e
Guilty 25%

30% Female, age 40, usual employment is supervisory/clerical/junior
man.mt (C1) but currently on temporary wage subsidy, educated to
post LC level, single, income <€20k, renting from Local Authority, Kerry

[0)
Frustrated I 25%

26%

“Too much processed food due to time constraints/other

. 21% demands on time.”

Embarrassed
24%
Female, age 23, FT Carer of another household member & working FT, educated to
_ 14% degree level, single, income €20-30k, renting home from a private landlord, Mayo
Afraid to ask for hel °
P 15%
I 1% “Worry about the present - cost of living and social anxiety. While | will
Other 20<y always provide food it sometimes mean less heat and travel. It also
(s}

means they don't get all the clothes they would like which bothers them
as teenagers. One is also annoyed that we don't have loads of food in the

E—— 2% fridge/cupboard. | worry about their confidence.”

N f th
one of the above 31%

Female, age 40, not working/homemaker, educated to degree level, married, income < €20k,
renting home from a private landlord, Wicklow

Q19. Do any of the following describe how you feel about your current situation regarding food worries and your children? 17



14% did not feel sufficiently distanced from food poverty to provide a rating of 6 or more, @

and overall, one quarter could not provide a rating of 8 or more out of 10

(BASE : All respondents —1130)

HOW CLOSE TO OR FAR AWAY FROM FOOD
POVERTY/INSECURITY DO YOU FEEL?

Very close Far away
1 10
1to3
6%
(_L_\
2%| | 3% T 4% 8% Unsure
1P6 3% 4%
\ Y J L r J
Ratings 1to5 8to 10
Summaries: 14% 70%
ml m?2 m3 m4 m5 6 7 m8 m9 m10

Q20. How close to, or far away from, food poverty/insecurity do you feel currently?
Please rate using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is very close and 10 is far away from. Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100% 18



3 in 10 of those in the not working/homemaker group feel close to food poverty/insecurity @

HOW CLOSE TO OR FAR AWAY FROM FOOD POVERTY/INSECURITY DO YOU FEEL?

Very close Far away
1 10
TOTAL 2% | 3%|3%| 5% LA 8% SHSHIS
(n=1130) " °[=7° ? ° ? 4%
6%
WORKING 29| a5 P9 » Unsure
(n=641) (o] (o] (o] (0] 3%
3%
NOT WORKING/HOMEMAKER Unsure
(n=155) MB& 3% 9% 5% 8% 5% 11% 6%
0
A
[ \
16%
ml m? m3 m4 m5 6 7 mS m9 m10

Q20. How close to, or far away from, food poverty/insecurity do you feel currently?
Please rate using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is very close and 10 is far away from. Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100% 19



9% of parents feel ‘close’ (1-3) to food poverty. @

Close to one third of parents (31%) did not feel distanced enough from food poverty to rate as 8/9/10

HOW CLOSE TO OR FAR AWAY FROM FOOD POVERTY/INSECURITY DO YOU FEEL?

Very close Far away
1 10
TOTAL 2% | 3% |3%| 5% [WLZ 8% SHSHIS
(n=1130) (o] (0] 0 (0] 0 0 4%
6%
LINKS TO CHILDREN odooel 3% | a9 | a9 P9 8% Unsure
(n=707) 2 02 (o] 3 (1] (o] (o] (o] (0] 3%
(_A_\
7%
PARENTS Unsure
TIVESII 7% [2% 4% | 4% | 4% (B3 39
0
(—A—\
9%
H Columnl m?2 m3 m4 m5 6 7 m8 m9 m10

Q20. How close to, or far away from, food poverty/insecurity do you feel currently?
Please rate using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is very close and 10 is far away from. Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100% 20



sufficient nutritious food was evident

Almost 3 in 10 adults had first-hand experience of children where the impact of not having @

(BASE : All respondents —1130)

Children in my immediate family / social circle 4%

]
/

3in 10 have
5% — First hand
experience

Children | take care of / provide support to

Other children | know of 21%

Note: Rounding may affect single coded questions +/- 100% 21

No

Q22a. Do you have any first-hand experience of children where the impact of not having sufficient
nutritious food has been evident to you?



those with experience of children affected

The impact of not having sufficient nutritious food was evident on a number of levels to @

(BASE : All with first-hand experience - 324)

Impact on physical development — growth and healthy body and

(o)
mind/intellectual development 74%

Impact on social / emotional development —wellbeing / mental

(o)
health 70%

Impact on health - in terms of illness/ill health, trips to the doctor 69%

Impact on education — ability to fully participate in school and
outside activities

65%

Impact on developing and maintaining relationships 44%

Something else . 5%

None of the above 2%

Q22b. What impact(s), if any, did you notice in those children who had not had sufficient nutritious food? 22



Food poverty/insecurity in ROl 2021/22 - key stats

* 3% had used a food bank in the past 12 months.

* 14% concerned they are ‘very close’ to food poverty/insecurity.

* 14% do not feel they can provide their children with a sufficiently nutritious diet.

* 19% always/sometimes worried about not being able to provide their children with sufficient food.

* 19% had skipped meals themselves or reduced their own portion size in the past 12 months so children can eat enough.

* 28% said they feed their children but skip meals themselves every week.

e 29% first-hand experience of children where the impact of not having sufficient nutritious food has been evident.

* 43% cut down on spending in one or more area to afford food costs.

Parents with food worries are stressed, worried, guilty,
Worry about the present - cost of living and social anxiety. While |

frUSt rated ] nd em ba rra Ssed d bOUt thel r circumstances. will always provide food it sometimes mean less heat and travel. It
also means they don't get all the clothes they would like which
bothers them as teenagers. One is also annoyed that we don't have
loads of food in the fridge/cupboard. | worry about their
confidence.”

Female, age 40, not working/homemaker, educated to degree level, married,
income < €20k, renting home from a private landlord, Wicklow

23
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